

CC No. 382/19
RC No. BDA/2008/E0006/CBI/BS&FC/New Delhi
CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Anrs.
CNR No.: DLCT11-001487-2019

20.03.2021

Present:- Sh. Dhan Kishore, ld. Sr.PP for CBI.
A-1 not produced from J.C.
A-2, A-3, A-4, A-6 to A-13, A-16 and A-17 in person.
A-5 and A-15 are absent.
Proceedings against A-14 have already been abated.
Proxy counsel for A-1, A-10, A-11 and A-15.
Sh. Indra Lal, ld.counsel for A-4, A-6, A-7, A-12, A-16
and A-17.
Sh. Sikrant, ld. Counsel for A-9.

Proxy counsel for A-15 filed an application seeking exemption of A-15 from personal appearance. The same is taken on record.

For the reasons so stated in the application, the application is allowed and A-15 is exempted from personal appearance for today only. It is informed that A-5 is in isolation.

Today the matter is listed for PE. Summons issued to PWs Sh. Vivek Gulati, Sh. Anil Kumar Singhal and Sh. Ashwani Kumar received back as served.

It is stated by Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI that he has received information from PW Sh. Vivek Gulati and Sh. Anil Kumar Singhal that they are unable to come to the court today due to their ill-health.

PW Sh. Ashwani Kumar fairly submits that he has come from Chandigarh and he needs sometime to depose before the court. Ld.

Counsels for few accused persons are also not present today.

Considering the facts and submission of PW Sh. Ashwani Kumar, he is discharged unexamined for today.

A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba has not been produced from Lucknow Jail.

Issue production warrant of A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba for his production before the court on the next date of hearing. Production warrant be served through Jail Superintendent, Lucknow Jail.

Re-notify this matter for PE, on 27.04.2021. Three-four witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing. Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI to furnish the names of the witnesses required to be summoned for the next date of hearing. Accused persons/ld.counsels may take note of the same from the Ahlmad. HIO be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

As prayed, copy of this order be given dasti to A-9.

(Anurag Sain)
Special Judge, (PC Act) (CBI)-11,
Rouse Avenue Courts, Delhi
20.03.2021

CC No. 382/19
RC No. BDA/2008/E0006/CBI/BS&FC/New Delhi
CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Anrs.
CNR No.: DLCT11-001487-2019

20.03.2021 (At 3:32 PM).

At this stage, A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba produced from Lucknow Jail.

In these circumstances, the order for issuance of production warrant of A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba stands recalled. He be produced before the court on 27.04.2021, the date already fixed. Jail Superintendent Lucknow is directed to comply the order.

Copy of this order be given to SI Mohd. Arif from UP Police to handover the same to Jail Superintendent Lucknow.

(Anurag Sain)
Special Judge, (PC Act) (CBI)-11,
Rouse Avenue Courts, Delhi
20.03.2021