

**CNR No. DLCT11-001487-2019**  
**CC No. 382/2019**  
**CBI Vs.Rakesh Kumar Mishra etc.**  
**16.11.2021**

Present: Sh. Brajesh Sinha, Ld. Sr PP for CBI.  
Proceedings against A-14 Varinder Singh Sood have already been abated.  
Sh. S.P. M Tripathi, Advocate for A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra, A-11 Manoj Kumar Shukla and A-15 Sunil Kumar along with A-1 and A-11. A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar is not present.  
Sh. Deepak Sharma, ld. Proxy Counsel for A-2 Alok Kumar Pandey, A-10 Trilochan Singh and A-13 Sikander Sachdeva along with A-2, A-10 and A-13.  
Ld. Counsel Sh. S.Prasad, for A-3 Mishri Lal and A-8 Amar Chand Verma.  
Sh. S.K. Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-4 Paras Nath, A-6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta, A-7 Sanjiv Soni @ Ballu, A-12 Tripurari Nath, and A-16 Rishi Soni along with A-6, A-12 and A-16. A-4 Paras Nath Verma and A-7 Sanjeev Kumar Soni absent.  
A-5 Kapil Kumar, A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal and A-10 Trilochan Singh in person.  
A-17 Heera Lal in person.

Separate applications for exemption from personal appearance are moved on behalf of A-4 Paras Nath Verma and A-7

Sanjeev Kumar Soni. In view of the averments made in the applications, A-4 and A-7 are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

No report regard verification of death report of A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar is received. Ld. SR. PP submits that he need some more time for death verification of A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar.

PW-74 Anil Kumar Singhal is present, further examined in chief, partly cross examined. His further cross examination deferred at the request of Sh. S.P. M. Tripathi,, ld. Counsel for A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra as well as at the request of A-2 Alok Kumar Pandey and A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal as their counsels are not available today. PW-74 Anil Kumar Singhal is bound down for next date of hearing.

List the matter for PE on **09.12.2021**.

**(ANURAG SAIN)**  
Special Judge, CBI-11  
RADC, New Delhi  
16.11.2021