

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba etc.
RC No. 6(E)/2008
CC No. 382/2019**

22.04.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI
A2 Alok Pandey, A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal, A5 Kapil Kumar @
Guddu, A6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta, A9 Anil Kumar Mandal,
A11 Manoj Kumar Shukla, A12 Tripurari Nath Shukla, A13
Sikander Sachdev and PW-17 Heera Lal Maurya are present
on bail

**A-14 Vrinder Singh Sood expired on 20.03.2017 and
proceedings against him already stood abated vide order
dated 25.07.2017**

**A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar expired on 20.05.2021 and
proceedings against him already stood abated vide order
dated 09.12.2021**

Passover sought.

Be awaited.

**(Nirja Bhatia)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,
RADC, New Delhi / 22.04.2022**

At 10.30 AM

22.04.2022

Present: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.
A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra, A4 Paras Nath Verma, A7

Sanjiv Kumar Soni, A8 Amar Chand Verma, A10 Trilochan Singh, A16 Rishi Soni are absent

A2 Alok Pandey, A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal, A5 Kapil Kumar @ Guddu, A6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta, A9 Anil Kumar Mandal, A11 Manoj Kumar Shukla, A12 Tripurari Nath Shukla, A13 Sikander Sachdev and PW-17 Heera Lal Maurya are present on bail

Sh.S.P.M. Tripathi, Id. Counsel for A-1

Sh. Deepak Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-2, A-10

Sh. S.K.Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-4 A-6, A-7, A-12 and A-16

Sh. S. Prasad, Id. Counsel for A-3 and A-8

Sh. Vikrant, Id. Counsel for A-9

A-14 Vrinder Singh Sood expired on 20.03.2017 and proceedings against him already stood abated vide order dated 25.07.2017

A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar expired on 20.05.2021 and proceedings against him already stood abated vide order dated 09.12.2021

Separate applications for exemption from personal appearance on behalf of A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra, A4 Paras Nath Verma, A7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni, A8 Amar Chand Verma, A10 Trilochan Singh and A16 Rishi Soni have been moved by their respective Id. Counsels.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the applications, A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra, A4 Paras Nath Verma, A7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni, A8 Amar Chand Verma, A10 Trilochan Singh and A16 Rishi Soni are exempted

from their personal appearance only for today through their respective Id. Counsels present.

No witness is present today.

PW Sh. Ram Milan Kevat is absent despite service. IO submits that he has received Whats App request along with medical documents from his son for exemption from personal appearance.

Heard. Allowed. Whats App request alongwith medical documents be scanned and placed on record. He be summoned for the next date of hearing.

PW Narender Bahadur Singh is reported to be unserved as untraceable. As per information received from the Company he has left the services and in his place the owner be summoned for the next date of hearing.

PW Sh. Ravi Jaiswal is reported to be unserved. Fresh summons be issued for the next date of hearing.

Summons of both PWs namely PW Narender Bahadur Singh and PW Sh. Ravi Jaiswal be given *dasti* to IO.

Death verification report of PW Anjani Kumar Shukla along with death certificate has been filed by IO. Let the same be placed on record.

At this stage, an application u/s. 439 (2) of Cr.P.C. for cancellation of Bail of Accused Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Babu filed on behalf of CBI.

It be checked and registered separately.

Copy of the application supplied to Id. Counsels for the accused persons who seek time to file reply.

Put up on **05.05.2022** for reply / arguments on the application.

Put up on **28.05.2022** for P.E.

(Nirja Bhatia)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI03,
RADC,New Delhi / 22.04.2022