

**IN THE COURT OF MS. NIRJA BHATIA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba etc.
R/CC 382/2019

29.07.2022

Pr.: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith IO Rakesh Kumar.

A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu baba is absent

Sh. S.P.M. Tripathi and Sh. Deepak Sharma, Id. Counsels for A1.

A2 Alok Pandey on bail alongwith Id. Counsels Sh. Deepak and Hemant Shah.

A3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal alongwith, Id. Counsel, Sh. S. Prasad.

A4 Paras Nath Verma @ Doctor alongwith Id. Counsel, Sh. S.K. Sharma.

A5 Kapil Kumar @ Sharmaji on bail.

A6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta @ Guddu is absent.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-6.

A7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu is absent.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, Id. Counsel for A7.

A8 Amer Chand Verma alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. S. Prasad.

A9 Anil Kumar Mandal is absent.

Sh. Ritik K. Verma, Proxy Counsel for A9.

A10 Trilochan Singh is absent.

Sh. Deepak Sharma, Id. Counsel for A10.

A11 Manoj Kumar Shukla on bail alongwith Id. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.

A12 Tripurari Nath Shukla alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. S.K. Sharma, for A12.

A13 Sikander Sachdeva on bail.

A14 Vrinder Singh Sood (proceedings against him stood abated vide order dated 25.07.2017).

A15 Sunil Kumar Dawar (proceedings against him stood abated vide order dated 09.12.2021).

A16 Rishi Soni alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.

A17 Heera Lal Maurya is absent.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-17.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba, A6 Rajesh Kr. Gupta @ Guddu, A7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu, A9 Anil Kr. Mandal, A10 Trilochan Singh and A17 Heera Lal Maurya. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Examination-in-chief and cross-examination of PW80 Sh. Virender Bahadur Singh, PW81 Sh. Mahender Kumar Sharma and PW82 Sh. Neeraj Tripathi recorded and discharged. No other PW is present.

As the matter is one of the oldest case is shown on record, short date is given. Prosecution to summon witnesses for **06.08.2022**, on which date matter be listed for PE.

(Nirja Bhatia)
Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
RADC/New Delhi/29.07.2022