

**IN THE COURT OF SH. AJAY GUPTA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC
ACT (CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba etc.
R/CC 382/2019

22.09.2022

Pr.: Sh. Praneet Sharma, Id. Sr. PP for CBI.

MHC(M) Sh. Purshottam Singh is present alongwith case property.

A1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba on bail.

A2 Alok Pandey is absent.

A3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal on bail alongwith Id. Counsel Sh. S. Prasad.

A4 Paras Nath Verma @ Doctor on bail.

A5 Sh. Kapil Kumar @ Sharmaji is absent.

A6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta @ Guddu is absent.

A7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu is absent.

A8 Amer Chand Verma is absent.

Sh. S. Prasad, Id. Counsel for A8.

A9 Anil Kumar Mandal on bail alongwith DLSA counsel
Sh.Umakant Kataria.

A10 Trilochan Singh on bail alongwith Id. Counsel Deepak
Sharma.

A11 Manoj Kumar Shukla on bail.

A12 Tripurari Nath Shukla on bail.

A13 Sikander Sachdeva on bail.

**A14 Vrinder Singh Sood (proceedings against him stood abated
vide order dated 25.07.2017).**

**A15 Sunil Kumar Dawar (proceedings against him stood abated
vide order dated 09.12.2021).**

A16 Rishi Soni on bail.

A17 Heera Lal Maurya is absent.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, Id. Counsel for A1, A4, A5, A6, A7, A11, A12,
A6 and A17.

Fresh Vakalatnama is filed by Id. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma, on behalf of accused A4, A12 and A16. Same be taken on record.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A2 Alok Kumar Pandey, A5 Kapil Kumar @ Sharmaji, A6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta @ Guddu, A7 Sanjit Kumar Soni @ Ballu, A8 Amer Chand Verma and A17 Heera Lal Maurya. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

A letter was received from PW Sh. Joeb Jainuddin Mantri on 21.09.2022, wherein, it is submitted that he is Senior Citizen and it is difficult for him to travel and come again to Delhi for his evidence and he has requested for recording his evidence through Video Conferencing.

At this stage, Ld. Sr. PP submits that Pairvi Officer had a talk with the said witness, who has assured that he will come for his evidence whenever he is summoned again.

In the said letter, PW Sh. Joeb Jainuddin Mantri has also submitted that on the last date of hearing he was issued a voucher for his TA, however, due to some urgency, he could not collect his TA. The said witness has also sent his original TA voucher alongwith his letter. He has requested that his TA may be transferred in his bank Account. As far as

payment of TA is concerned, there is no procedure of depositing TA into the bank A/c of a witness.

Thus, voucher sent by the said witness be kept on record and same be handed over to the witness concerned on the next date of hearing to enable him to collect his TA.

Summons issued to PW Sh. Kaushal Kishore Mishra received back served, however, he is not available today. Ld. Sr. PP has placed on record printout of a request letter alongwith copy of railway ticket and submits that the witness has sought exemption on the ground that he is down with fever.

PW Sh. Vinod Sharma has not been produced from JC. It is already 11.05 AM. Neither any communication nor any report is received from the concerned Jail Authorities. Fresh Production Warrants be issued for him.

Put up for PE on **20.10.2022**. Fresh summons be issued to the witnesses.

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge (PC Act) CBI-03
RADC/New Delhi/22.09.2022