

**IN THE COURT OF SH. AJAY GUPTA, SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT
(CBI)-03, ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba

CC/R No.382/2019

RC No.6(E)/2008

CNR No.DLCT11-001487/2019

30.11.2022

Present : Sh. P.A.R Naga, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 R.K.Mishra @ Laddu Baba, A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal, A-4 Paras Nath Verma @ Doctor, A-5 Kapil Kumar @ Sharmaji, A-6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta @ Guddu, A-7 Sanjeev Soni, A-8 Amer Chand Verma, A-10, Trilochan Singh and A-12 Tripurari nath Shukla are absent.

A-2 Alok Kumar Pandey, A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal, A-11 Manoj Kumar Shukla, A-13 Sikander Sachdeva, A-16 Rishi Soni and A-17 Heera Lal Maurya are present on bail.

A-14 Virender Singh Sood (Proceedings against him stood abated vide order dated 25.07.2017)

A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar (Proceedings against him stood abated vide order dated 09.12.2021).

Sh. S.K.Sharma, Advocate for A-1, A-4, A-5, A-7, A-12, A-16 and A-17.

Sh. Deepak, Advocate for A-2

Sh.S. Prasad, Advocate for A-3 and A-8.

Ms. Megha Mittal, Proxy Counsel (Mobile 9910111711) for A-9

Separate applications for exemption from personal appearance have been filed on behalf of A-1 R.K.Mishra @ Laddu Baba, A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal, A-4 Paras Nath Verma @ Doctor, A-5 Kapil Kumar @ Sharmaji, A-6 Rajesh Kumar Gupta @ Guddu, A-7 Sanjeev Soni, A-8 Amer Chand Verma, A-10, Trilochan Singh and A-12 Tripurari Nath Shukla. Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the applications, all the accused persons (A-1, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-10, A-12) are exempted from their personal presence only for today through Ld. Counsels.

Matter is listed for P.E.

It is submitted by Sh. Ombir (Naib Court from CBI) that he has received a whatsapp message on his mobile from Jail Superintendent, Fatehpur intimating that witness Vinod Sharma who is presently running in jail is to be produced before Lucknow Court today and thus, he cannot be produced for his statement before this Court. Print out of the whatsapp message has been placed on record. Another witness (PW88 Ram Gopal Jaiswal) who is under cross examination of Ld. Sr.PP for CBI is not present today. Both these witnesses be summoned afresh for the next date.

Put up for **P.E on 11.01.2023.**

(Ajay Gupta)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/30.11.2022