

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.

CC No. 382/2019

06.01.2024

Present : Shri Amjad Ali, Ld. Substitute PP for CBI (Ld. Regular PP for CBI is stated to be on leave).

A-1, A-3, A-4, A-11, A-12 and A-16 on bail.

A-2 Alok Kumar Pandey through VC.

A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-13 and A-17 are absent.

Proceedings qua A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide order dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.

Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-13 and A-17.

Shri Rahul, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-10.

Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.

Shri Babloo, Ld. Counsel for A-4, A-7, A-12 and A-16.

Ms. Rashmi Mutreja, Ld. Counsel for A-9.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-13 and A-17. On the grounds mentioned in the applications, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from their personal appearance for today only through their counsels.

No PW is present. It is stated on behalf of the CBI that a request letter is received on behalf of PW Ramgopal Jaiswal stating therein that due to bereavement of his mother, he is unable to appear today in the court. Copy of printout of the request letter of PW Ramgopal Jaiswal is taken on record.

-2-

PW Shri Ramgopal Jaiswal be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing. Let the witnesses cited at Sr. No. 42 (Neeraj Lakhina), Sr. No. 65 (Sumit Agarwal), Sr. No. 41 (Pradeep Kumar Pal), Sr. No. 43 (Sachin Sahni) and Sr. No. 37 (Sant Saran Kapoor), in the list of witnesses, be also summoned for the next dates of hearing. Notice be also issued to the IO, to be executed through the concerned SP, for the next date of hearing.

Put up on **15.02.2024** and **16.02.2024** for PE.

(Hasan Anzar)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/06.01.2024.