

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.

CC No. 382/2019

15.02.2024

Present : Shri Darshan Lal, Ld. Substitute Sr. PP for CBI alongwith HIO/DSP Rakesh Kumar.
(Ld. Regular Ld. PP for CBI is stated to be on leave).
A-1, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-10, A-12, A-13 and A-16 are absent.
A-2 Alok Pandey and A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal on bail – Through VC.
A-7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu, A-8 Amer Chand Verma, A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal, A-11 Manoj Kumar Shukla and A-17 Heera Lal Maurya on bail.
Proceedings qua A-14 and A-15 stand abated vide order dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.

PW-88 Shri Ram Gopal Jaiswal is present for his cross-examination. However, accused persons submit that their counsels are on their way and pray for a pass over. It is 10.05 am.

Be taken up at 10.30 a.m.

A-2 Alok Pandey has joined the proceedings through VC in a moving car and same is disturbing the proceedings. He is warned to be careful and Ld. Counsel is also apprised of the fact to direct the accused to join the VC in proper manner, failing which the accused shall physically appear before the court.

**(Hasan Anzar)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/15.02.2024.**

15.02.2024 (At 10.30 am)

Present : Shri Darshan Lal, Ld. Substitute Sr. PP for CBI alongwith HIO/DSP Rakesh Kumar.
(Ld. Regular Ld. PP for CBI is stated to be on leave).
A-1, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-10, A-12, A-13 and A-16 are absent.
A-2 Alok Pandey and A-3 Mishri Lal Jaiswal on bail – Through VC.
A-7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu, A-8 Amer Chand Verma, A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal, A-11 Manoj Kumar Shukla and A-17 Heera Lal Maurya on bail.
Proceedings qua A-14 and A-15 stand abated vide order dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.
Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-13 and A-17.
Shri S.P.M. Tripathi and Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-2 and A-10.
Shri S. Prasad and Shri A-3 and A-8.
Shri Indra Lal, Ld. Counsel for A-4, A-12 and A-16.
Ms. Rashmi Mutreja, Ld. Counsel for A-9.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-1, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-10, A-12, A-13 and A-16. On the grounds mentioned in the applications, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their counsels.

PW-88 Shri Ram Gopal Jaiswal is cross-examined and discharged.

PW-89 Shri Sumit Agarwal is partly examined-in-chief and further examination of this witness is deferred as it is lunch time.

Put up at 02.00 pm for further examination of PW-89.

(Hasan Anzar)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/15.02.2024.

-3-

15.02.2024 (At 02.00 pm)

Present : As above

Shri Ashish Tiwari, associate counsel for Shri S.P.M. Tripathi and Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-2 and A-10.

Further examination-in-chief of PW-89 Shri Sumit Agarwal is recorded and he is cross-examined and discharged.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **16.02.2024** for P.E.

(Hasan Anzar)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/15.02.2024.