

**IN THE COURT OF SH. HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI)-03,  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

**CC No. 382/2019  
CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.**

26.04.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for CBI.  
A-2, A-11 and A-13 on bail.  
A-1, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-12, A-16 and A-17 are absent.  
A-10 on bail – Through bail.  
*Proceedings against A-14 Vrinder Singh Sood stood abated vide order dated 25.07.2017.*  
*Proceedings against A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar stood abated vide order dated 09.12.2021).*  
Sh S.K. Sharma, Ld Counsel for A-1, A-5, A6, A7, A-11, A-13 & A-17.  
Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8  
Shri Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-10  
Sh. Babloo and Shri Indar Lal, Ld. Counsels for A-4, A-12 and A-16.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-1, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-12, A-16 and A-17. On the grounds mentioned in the applications, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today through their counsels.

PW-74 Shri Anil Kumar Singhal is cross-examined and discharged.

PW 95 Shri Pradeep Kumar Pal is also present, however, it is lunch time.

Put up for examination of PW Shri Pradeep Kumar Pal in the post lunch session.

**(Hasan Anzar)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/26.04.2024**

(2)

At 02:00 PM

Present : As before.

PW 95 Sh. Pradeep Kumar Pal is present for his further examination. Ld. PP for CBI Submits that witness in another case titled “CBI vs. Manas kr. Kayal” is present since morning for cross-examination and his cross- examination would take substantial time. It is already 02:15 PM. Accordingly, PW 95 Shri Pradeep Kumar Pal is discharged unexamined and he is bound down for the date already fixed i.e. **27.04.2024.**

**(Hasan Anzar)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,**  
**RADC/New Delhi/26.04.2024**