

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.*  
*CC No. 382/2019*

15.07.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-9 and A-11 on bail.  
A-2,A-4, A-10, A-12 and A-16 on bail – Through VC.  
A-1, A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-13 and A-17 are absent.  
Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11,  
A-13 and A-17.  
Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8  
Shri Babloo Bhati, Ld. Counsel for A-4 – Through VC.  
*Proceedings against A-14 Varinder Singh stood abated  
vide order dated 25.07.2017.*  
*Proceedings against A-15 Sunil Kumar Dawar stood abated  
vide order dated 09.12.2021.*

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-1, A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-13 and A-17. On the grounds mentioned in the applications, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their Counsel.

Summons issued to witnesses Shri R.K. Chawla and Shri Pankaj received back with the report that they have expired. Ld. PP for the CBI seeks time to verify the factum of the death of the aforementioned witnesses.

Ld. PP for the CBI submits that PW Shri Joeb Jainuddin Mantri who is to be examined today is not available and expressed his inability to travel due to ailments and old age.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 16.07.2024.

It is observed that two names i.e. Yogesh and Pulak Gupta are appearing on the screen, however, despite repeated queries, both the above mentioned persons are neither responding nor answering any calls of the Court.

It is further observed that one of the accused namely Sh. A.K. Pandey is appearing through video conferencing from a vehicle and the same is not permissible. The accused AK Pandey is directed to remain physically present on the next date.

Parties and Counsels are directed to attend the VC proceedings as per the Video Conferencing Rules, 2021 of Hon'ble Delhi High Court.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/15.07.2024