

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

06.09.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI alongwith HIO/DSP Shri Rakesh Kumar and SI Shri Jagdish Chander from Malkhana alongwith case properties.

A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba produced from District Jail Lucknow, UP – Through VC.

Jail Warden Shri Markandey Singh (Mob. No. 9454418237) and Superintendent Shri Vajinder Singh (Mob. No. 9412159594) from District Jail Lucknow – Through VC.

A-8, A-9, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail.

A-4 and A-10 on bail – Through VC.

A-2, A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11 and A-13 are absent.

Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021.

Sh S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A1, A5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13 & A17.

Shri Rahul Poonia, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-10.

Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.

Ms. Pulak Gupta, proxy counsel for Shri Umakant Katariia, Ld. Counsel for A-9.

Shri Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.

Shri Shambhu Kumar, advocate has filed his vakalatnamas on behalf of A-12 and A-16. The same are taken on record.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-2, A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11 and A-13. For the grounds mentioned in the applications, the abovesaid accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their Counsel.

Status report is filed on behalf of the CBI in respect of two witnesses namely Shri Jai Prakash Narayan and Shri Vikas Vohra. Address of Vikas Vohra is yet to be located, whereas fresh address of Jai Prakash Narayan alongwith relevant details has been obtained. Fresh

2

address of Jai Prakash Narayan be taken note and appropriate order in respect of this witness shall be passed on the date already fixed i.e. 07.09.2024.

Witnesses Shri Kaushal Kumar Mishra and Shri Ch. E. Sai Prasad are served, however, they are absent. It is stated by the HIO/DSP Shri Rakesh Kumar that witness Kaushal Kumar Mishra has sent a request on mail expressing his inability to appear today due to ill-health. It is further stated by the HIO that Shri Ch. E. Sai Prasad has also sent a request on mail expressing his inability to appear today as he is appearing as a witness in some other court at Nellore, Andhra Pradesh. Appropriate order in respect of the witnesses Kaushal Kumar Mishra and Shri Ch. E. Sai Prasad shall be passed on the date already fixed i.e. 07.09.2024.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **07.09.2024** for P.E.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/06.09.2024