

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba Etc.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

07.09.2024

Present :

Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP for the CBI.

SI Jagdish Chander, MHC(M) alongwith case properties.

A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba produced from District Jail Lucknow, UP – Through VC.

Jail Warden Shri Markandey Singh (Mob. No. 9454418237) from District Jail Lucknow, UP – Through VC.

A-2, A-8, A-9, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail.

A-4 and A-10 on bail – Through VC.

A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11 and A-13 are absent

Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021.

Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13 and A-17.

Shri S.P.M. Tripathi and Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-2, A-4 and A-10.

Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.

Shri Umakant Kataria, Ld. Counsel for A-9.

Shri Amit Sinha and Shri Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsels for A-12 & A-16.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-3, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11 and A-13. For the grounds mentioned in the applications, the above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today through their counsels.

PW-99 Shri Vijaya Shanker is partly examined-in-chief and further examination of the witness is deferred as documents are required to be arranged in the proper manner and same would take substantial time

and another witness is also waiting.

PW-93 Shri Harish Chander Tiwari is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination is deferred as it is lunch time.

Put up for further examination of PW-93 in the post-lunch session.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/07.09.2024

07.09.2024 (In the post lunch session)

Present : As above

PW-99 is discharged for today as all the documents referred in his reports are to be arranged and sequenced. Fresh summon be issued to him for the next dates of hearing i.e. **15.10.2024 and 16.10.2024** and summons are directed to be handed over to the witness Shri Vijaya Shanker against proper acknowledgment.

PW-93 Shri Harish Chander Tiwari is further examined, cross-examined and discharged.

During the course of statement of PW-93, one sealed envelope was opened, out of which statements under section 164 Cr.P.C. of PW-93 Harish Chander Tiwari and Vrinder Singh were taken out. The statement under section 164 Cr.P.C. of the witness Vrinder Singh be re-sealed with court seal. The statement under section 164 Cr.P.C. of Shri Harish Chander Tiwari was marked as Ex.PW-93/A alongwith necessary application and on the request of the IO for providing the copy of said statement is not kept in the sealed envelope as same is referred in the deposition of PW-93.

PW-100 Shri Piyush Tandon is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Put up on **15.10.2024** and **16.10.2024** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	15.10.2024	Shri Vijaya Shanker (PW-99), Shri Jai Prakash Narayan (PW-24).
2.	16.10.2024	PW-99 Shri Vijaya Shanker, Shri Kaushal Kumar Mishra (LW-49).

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/07.09.2024