

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

14.01.2025

Present : Shri M.S. Mann, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Inspector Shiv Kumar Singh for the CBI.
SI Shri Jagdish Chander, Malkhana In-charge, CBI alongwith case properties.
A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba is produced from District Jail, Basti, UP – Through VC.
Shri Pardeep Kumar, Jail Warden, District Jail, Basti, UP (Mob. No. 9140610882 Email ID jailbasti@gmail.com) - Through VC.
A-7, A-8, A-9, A-11, A-13, A-16 and A-17 on bail.
A-3, A-4, A-10 and A-12 on bail – Through VC.
A-2, A-5 and A-6 are absent.
Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.
Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13 and A-17.
Shri S.P.M. Tripathi, Shri Rahul Poonia and Shri Ashish Tiwary, Ld. Counsel for A-2, A-4 and A-10.
Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.
Shri Mohit Tomar, associate counsel for Shri Umakant Kataria (Mob. No. 9910111711), Ld. LAC for A-9.
Shri Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsels for A-12 & A-16.

It is informed by the Ld. Counsel for A-1 by way of an application that A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba is confined at District Jail Basti in FIR No. 1414 PS Kotwali. Let District Jail Basti be contacted so that A-1 can be produce through Video Conferencing.

Shri Pardeep Kumar, Jail Warden, District Jail Basti has produced A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba through Video Conferencing.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-2, A-5, A-6. For the grounds mentioned in the applications, the above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their Counsels.

PW-104 Shri Navendhu Shekhar and PW-105 Shri Ram Prakash Pandey are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-101 Shri Kaushal Kishore has appeared pursuant to issuance of bailable warrant vide order dated 27.11.2024. PW-101 submits that due to illness of his father, he could not appear before the court on 27.11.2024.

PW-101 Shri Kaushal Kishore is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Summon sent to Shri Ravi Jaiswal (LW-106) is received back unserved. Appropriate order with regard to witness Shri Ravi Jaiswal (LW-106) shall be passed on the next date of hearing i.e. 16.01.2025.

The case property de-sealed during the evidence, is directed to be re-sealed with court seal.

An application on behalf of the CBI for return of un-relied documents to the respective persons from whom it was taken is listed for consideration. Perusal of the proceedings dated 27.04.2024 would reveal that CBI was directed to provide the list of un-relied upon documents to the accused persons. Since the un-relied upon documents are part of the application, moved on behalf of the prosecution, therefore, the list of un-

relied upon documents is provided to the accused persons.

To come up for arguments on the application for return of un-relied upon documents on the date already fixed i.e. **16.01.2025**.

Jail Superintendent, District Jail Basti, UP is directed to produce A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba before this court either physically or through Video Conferencing on the dates fixed i.e. 15.01.2025 and 16.01.2025. Shri Pardeep Kumar, Jail Warden who has appeared through Video Conferencing is apprised about the next date of appearance for A-1 Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba i.e. 15.01.2025 and 16.01.2025.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **15.01.2025** for P.E.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/14.01.2025