

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.*

*CC No. 382/2019*

*Date of Institution : 31.08.2009*

20.02.2025

Present : Shri M.S. Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
Shri Nirmal Singh from System Division.  
A-1, A-4, A-6, A-8 and A-13 on bail.  
A-2, A-3, A-10, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail – Through VC.  
***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***

PW-4 Shri Yudhister Pathak is present for cross-examination. However, A-1, A-4, A-6, A-8 and A-13, A-2, A-3, A-10, A-12, A-16 and A-17 submit that their counsels are not available.

Be awaited for 11.30 AM.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/20.02.2025

20.02.2025 (At 11.30 AM)

Present : As above.

PW-4 Shri Yudhister Pathak is present since morning. Accused persons submit that their counsels are not available today as lawyers are abstaining from work and thus seeks an adjournment for today.

Moreover, there is no appearance on behalf of A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal and A-11 Manoj Kumar Shukla on behalf of the said accused persons. Appropriate orders qua A-9 and A-11 shall be passed on the date already fixed i.e. 21.02.2025.

PW-4 Shri Yudhister Pathak submits that he has come from Basti, Uttar Pradesh and had incurred an expenses of Rs.6,000/-. Accused persons physically present in the court submits that they are ready to compensate PW-4 Shri Yudhister Pathak who is present in the court. Other accused persons who are attending the proceedings through VC also submits that they will compensate the PW-4 on the next date of hearing upon his presence. Let PW-4 be compensated and accordingly, a cost of Rs.6,000/- is imposed upon all the accused persons.

PW-4 Shri Yudhishter Pathak is directed to appear in the court on 28<sup>th</sup> March 2025 and is bound down for the said date.

Cost of Rs.4,000/- is paid today to PW-4 Shri Yudhishter Pathak by the accused persons who are physically present in the court and the remaining amount of Rs.2,000/- shall be paid to PW-4 by the other accused persons on 28<sup>th</sup> March 2025.

Summon sent to Shri Vikash Vohra (LW70) is received back with the report that Shri Vikash Vohra is not traceable. Appropriate orders qua Shri Vikash Vohra (LW70) be passed on 21.02.2025.

Vide separate order dictated and announced in the open court, application for taking into record file bearing MR No. 1309/08, filed on behalf of the CBI, is allowed.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **21.02.2025** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/20.02.2025