

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.  
CBI No. 382/2019*

07.03.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP alongwith HIO/Inspector Shiv Kumar Singh for the CBI.  
Accused Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba on bail alongwith counsel Shri S.K. Sharma.

Bailable warrant issued against accused Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba stands executed, however, an application is filed for recall of order dated 21.02.2025. On 21.02.2025, show cause notice was also issued against the accused Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba as to why a cost of Rs.10,000/- be not imposed. Accused Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba is specifically directed to remain present in the court on the next date of hearing i.e. **28.03.2025**.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/07.03.2025