

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.
CC No. 382/2019*

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

30.04.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
A-2, A-4, A-9, A-11 and A-13 on bail.
A-1, A-3, A-8, A-10, A-12 on bail – Through VC.
A-5, A-6, A-7, A-16 and A-17 are absent.
Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.
Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13 and A-17.
Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-2, A-4 and A-10.
Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8 – Through VC.
Shri Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.
Ms. Pulak Gupta, associate counsel for Shri Umakant, Ld. LAC for A-9 – Through VC.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-5, A-6, A-7, A-16 and A-17. For the grounds mentioned in the applications, the above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today only through their Counsels.

PW-109 Shri Krishan Kumar Verma is present, he is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

A-9 Anil Kumar Mandal is present. It is observed that A-9 is being represented through DSLSA counsel namely Shri Umakant Kataria, but previous order sheet indicates that Shri Umakant Kataria is not attending and in the morning one proxy counsel Ms. Pulak Gupta had appeared and stated that she would attend the proceedings. Let a written

intimation be sent to the DSLSA to ensure that a duly instructed counsel appears before the court on the next date of hearing i.e. 01.05.2025 as number of witnesses are due to appear before the court. The copy of the order be sent immediately to DSLSA.

Summon sent to witness/LW-81 Shri Vikas Ahuja is received back unserved. Appropriate order qua LW-81 Shri Vikas Ahuja shall be passed on the date fixed i.e. 01.05.2025.

Put up for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **01.05.2025**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/30.04.2025