

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

03.07.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
Shri Raj Kishore Kumar from System Division alongwith
case properties.
A-2, A-9, and A-12 on bail.
A-1, A-3, A-8 and A-10 on bail – Through VC.
A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13, A-16 and A-17 are absent.
***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders
dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***
Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-
11, A-13 and A-17.
Shri Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-2, A-4 and A-10.
Shri S. Prasad, Ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.
Shri Umakant Kataria, Ld. LAC for A-9.
Shri Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13, A-16 and A-17 and it is submitted that there is no dispute to the identity of these accused persons and there is no dispute if the evidence is recorded in their absence. For the grounds mentioned in the applications and also in view of the submissions that the identity of the accused persons is not disputed, the above-said accused persons are exempted from personal appearance for today through their counsels.

Three witnesses namely Shri Vikas Kapoor, Shri Vikas Ahuja and Shri Surender Kapoor are present. However, evidence is to be

recorded in a case titled *CBI Vs. Geeta* which is also listed for today and two witnesses are present in that case.

Put up at 11.30 AM.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/03.07.2025

03.07.2025 (At 01.03 PM)

Present : As before (except Shri S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-11, A-13 and A-17 and Shri Umakant Kataria, Ld. LAC for A-9 who are appearing through VC).

PW-112 Shri Vikas Ahuja is examined and discharged. It is now lunch time.

Put up for P.E. in the post lunch session.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/03.07.2025

03.07.2025 (In the post lunch session)

Present : As before

PW-113 Shri Surender Kapoor and PW-114 Shri Vikas Kapoor are examined and discharged.

The case properties de-sealed during the evidence, are directed to be re-sealed with court seal.

Summon sent to Shri Vikas Vohra (LW-70) is received back unserved with the report that he has sold out the property and his whereabouts are not known.

Status report in terms of order dated 31.05.2025 is filed. Fresh addresses of Shri Vikas Vohra are mentioned in the status report. Let Shri Vikas Vohra be summoned on his fresh addresses for **21.07.2025**.

Put up for P.E. on the date already fixed i.e. **04.07.2025**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/03.07.2025