

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

22.08.2025

Present : Shri M. Saraswat, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Inspector Suman Kumar for the CBI.

MHC(M) Shri Purushottam Singh alongwith case properties. A-5, A-11 and A-13 on bail.

A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail – Through VC.

Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.

PW-118 Shri Chundururu Eswara Sai Prasad is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as it is lunch time.

(HASAN ANZAR)

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADDC/New Delhi/22.08.2025

22.08.2025 (At 02.00 PM)

Present : As before.

PW-118 Shri Chundururu Eswara Sai Prasad is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for the reasons mentioned in the deposition sheet of the witness. PW-118 is bound down for tomorrow i.e. 23.08.2025.

The case properties de-sealed during the evidence, are directed to be re-sealed with court seal.

Summon sent to Shri Narender Bahadur Singh is received back unserved with the report dated 29.07.2025 of Shri Surender Singh Dhumketu that no person by the name of Narender Bahadur Singh had ever worked with M/s Swarn Cars Pvt. Ltd. Appropriate order qua Narender Bahadur Singh shall be passed tomorrow i.e. 23.08.2025 (the date already fixed).

A-7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu has joined the proceedings through VC in a moving car and same is disturbing the proceedings. It is conveyed by the court that protocols to be observed in virtual attendance shall be similar to the physical attendance. Since A-7 Sanjiv Kumar Soni @ Ballu is not attending the VC in proper manner and therefore, he shall appear physically in the court.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **23.08.2025** for P.E.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/22.08.2025