

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

23.08.2025

Present : Shri M. Saraswat, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Inspector Suman Kumar for the CBI.

MHC(M) Shri Purushottam Singh alongwith case properties. A-7, A-11 and A-13 on bail.

A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail – Through VC.

Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.

PW-118 Shri Chundururu Eswara Sai Prasad is examined-in-chief and his cross-examination is deferred as it is stated by the accused persons that their counsels are not available. Fresh summons be issued to PW-118 for the next date of hearing.

The case properties de-sealed during the evidence, are directed to be re-sealed with court seal.

Just before the closing the examination-in-chief of PW-118, accused Alok Kumar Pandey submitted that he has an appointment with a Doctor and hence he may be allowed to leave the VC. He further submitted that he does not dispute the recording of evidence of PW-118 in his absence. In view of the submission of accused Alok Kumar Pandey, his request was allowed.

Summon sent to Shri Narender Bahadur Singh is received back unserved with the report that witness was not found available at the given address, however, IO submits that he is able to locate the address

of Shri Narender Bahadur Singh. The same is taken into record and accordingly, fresh summons be issued to Shri Narender Bahadur Singh on the new addresses as provided by the IO.

Prosecution is directed to intimate/inform whether it is able to locate the addresses of unserved witnesses and a status report in this regard may be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up for P.E. on **19.09.2025 and 20.09.2025**.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	19.09.2025	PW-118 Shri Chunduru Eswara Sai Prasad, LW-127 Inspector Shri G.M. Rathi, Shri Narender Bahadur Singh.
2.	20.09.2025	PW-118 Shri Chunduru Eswara Sai Prasad LW-127 Inspector Shri G.M. Rathi and Shri Narender Bahadur Singh and LW-131 Shri R.K. Singh.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to produce the case properties on the scheduled dates.

The summons to PW-118 Shri Chunduru Eswara Sai Prasad be handed over to him against acknowledgment and it is specifically mentioned that he is required to appear physically before the court. The summons shall also be sent to Director, CFSL in which details of the case

number alongwith relevant be mentioned so that relevant record could be produced on the scheduled dates. Copy of order be attached with the summons to be sent to the Director, CFSL. Concerned SP/HIO or the suitable officer is directed to coordinate with CFSL so that the requisite file may be produced on the date fixed.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/23.08.2025