

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.*

*CC No. 382/2019*

*Date of Institution : 31.08.2009*

14.10.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Kuldeep Kumar, alongwith case properties and  
Sh. Ajay Kumar from System Division, CBI.  
A-2, A-7, A-9, A-11 and A-16 on bail.  
A-1, A-3, A-8 and A-17– through VC .  
A-4, A-5, A-6, A-10, A-12 and A-13 are absent.  
***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders  
dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***  
Sh. S.K.Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-6, A-11,  
A-13 and A-17.  
Sh. S. Prasad, ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8 -through VC  
Sh. S P M Tripathi, Rahul Poonia and Sh. Ashish Tiwari,  
Ld. Counsel for A-2.  
Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4, A-10.  
Sh. Tushar Grover and Sh. Tushar Arora, ld. Counsels for  
A-7.  
Sh. Shambhu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf of A-4,  
A-5, A-6, A-10, A-12 and A-13. Heard. In view of the ground explained  
in the applications, exemption is allowed only for today.

Summons was issued to Eswara Sai Prasad Chanduru for  
today. However, he is not present. Perusal of the report on summons  
would indicate that summons were purported to be received at CFSL  
Hyderabad by one Sh. Sudhakar Reddy. The serving officer has not

made proper attempts to serve the summons on the concerned witness and he also did not verify/cross check it from the concerned person whether summons were delivered to Sh. E Sai Prasad. The perusal of the proceedings would further indicate that this witness is usually reluctant to appear before the court on one pretext or the other.

Be that as it may, issue fresh summons in terms of order dated 23.08.2025. Summons shall also be sent at the residential address of PW 118 Sh. Eswara Sai Prasad Chunduru as mentioned in the deposition sheet dated 22.08.2025. It is specifically directed that summons shall be personally served by the serving officer on PW Eswara Sai Prasad Chunduru. The summons shall also be sent to Director, CFSL in which details of the case number alongwith relevant be mentioned so that relevant record could be produced on the scheduled dates. Copy of order be attached with the summons to be sent to the Director, CFSL. Concerned SP/HIO or the suitable officer is directed to coordinate with CFSL so that the requisite file may be produced on the date fixed.

It is also submitted by the Ld. Counsel that vide order 5.7.2025 it was pointed out that the un-relied upon documents at srl no 1 and 34 in the list of documents might be required for the purposes of their defence. It is further submitted that these documents are required during examination/cross-examination of investigating officer who is proposed to be examined. Accordingly issue notice to MHC(M) to produce these documents on the next date of hearing.

To come up for PE on **3.11.2025, 04.11.2025, 06.11.2025 and 15.11.2025.**

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date Fixed</b>	<b>Witnesses to be examined</b>
1.	03.11.2025	IO Insp. Suman Kumar
	04.11.2025	- do -
	05.11.2025	- do -
2.	15.11.2025	PW-118 Eswara Sai Prasad Chunduru

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to produce the case properties on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/14.10.2025