

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.*

*CC No. 382/2019*

*Date of Institution : 31.08.2009*

04.02.2026

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.  
A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9. A-10, A-16 &  
A-17 on bail (through VC).  
A-11 and A-13 is present on bail.  
***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders  
dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***  
Sh. S.K. Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-11 and A-13.  
Sh. SPM Tripathi alongwith Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Ld.  
Counsels for A-2 & A-10.  
Sh. S. Prasad, ld. Counsel for A-3, A-8 (Through VC)  
Sh. Shambhu Kumar, ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.  
Sh. Tushar Arora, ld. Counsel for A-4, A-6 and A-7.  
Sh. Umakant Kataria, Ld. Counsel for A-9 (Through VC).  
Sh. Indra Lal, ld. Counsel for A-17 Hira Lal Maurya.  
(Through VC)

The present case is one of the oldest case pending in the  
board of the Court.

On 03.02.2026, application u/s 348 BNSS (Corresponding  
to Section 311 CrPC) was withdrawn and it was conveyed by ld. Sr. PP  
for the CBI that a fresh application 348 BNSS (Corresponding to Section  
311 CrPC) shall be filed but the application is not filed as it is submitted  
by ld. Sr. PP for the CBI that IO is not available.

..2..

Issue summons to IO PW-121 Suman Kumar for 12.02.2026, 13.02.2026 and 16.02.2026 to be served through concerned SP/HIO.

The copy of this order be also sent to concerned DIG with the direction to ensure that IO Suman Kumar should remain present on the next date of hearing.

The status report/information shall be filed at least before three days from the next date of hearing.

Put up for P.E. on 12.02.2026, 13.02.2026 and 16.02.2026.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to produce the case properties on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/04.02.2026