

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

19.02.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Id. PP for the CBI.
A-1, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-16 & A-17 on
bail (through VC).
A-2, A-3, A-12, A-13 are absent.
A-11 is present on bail.
***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders
dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***
Sh. SPM Tripathi (through VC) and Sh. Rahul Poonia, Ld.
Counsel for A-2 & A-10.
Sh. S.K. Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-11 and A-13.
Sh. Ashish Tiwary and Sh. Shambhu Kumar (Through VC),
Id. Counsels for A-12 and A-16.
Sh. Jitender Kumar Dhingra, Id. Counsel for A-4, A-6 &
A-7 (Through VC).
Sh. Indra Lal, Id. Counsel for A-17 Hira Lal Maurya.
(Through VC)
Sh. S. Prasad, Id. Counsel for A-3 and A-8.
Sh. Umakant Kataraiya, Id. LAC for A-9 (Through VC).

Separate applications seeking exemption from personal
appearance have been moved on behalf of A-2, A-3, A-12, A-13. For the
grounds mentioned in the applications, A-2, A-3, A-12, A-13 are
exempted from personal appearance for today through their counsels.

Arguments advanced on the Application (*IA No. 08/26*) u/s
348 BNSS (*corresponding to Section 311 CrPC*) by Id. PP for CBI as

.. 2 ..

well as ld. Defence Counsels except for ld. Counsel for A-3 & A-8. However, ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8 who is present through VC submits that he will advance the submissions in the Court.

Be awaited.

At this stage, Sh. S Prasad, ld. Counsel for A-3 & A-8 is now physically present in the Court at 12:15 PM.

Ld. Counsel for A-3 & A-8 filed a reply to the to the application (*IA No. 08/2026*) u/s 348 BNSS (Corresponding to Section 311 CrPC). Copy supplied to ld. PP.

Arguments advanced by ld. Counsel for A-3 & A-8.

To come up for Submissions/clarification, if any, on the date already fixed i.e. **20.02.2026**.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/19.02.2026