

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.

CC No. 382/2019

Date of Institution : 31.08.2009

07.03.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.
ASI Kuldeep Kumar from Malkhana alongwith case properties and Sh. Anoop Divedi from System Division.
A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-10 and A-17 on bail (through VC).
A-9 & A-11 on bail.
A-12, A-13 and A-16 are absent.
Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.
Sh. Rahul Poonia and Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsels for A-2 & A-10.
Sh. S.K. Sharma, ld. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-11 and A-13.
Sh. Shambhu Kumar, ld. Counsel for A-12 and A-16.
Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Umakant Kataria, ld. LAC for A-9. (Through VC)
Sh. J.K. Dhingra, Sh. Tushar Arora (*both in person*) and Sh. Ranjan Kumar (through VC), ld. Counsels for A-4, A-6 & A-7.
Sh. Indra Lal, ld. Counsel for A-17 Hira Lal Maurya. (Through VC).
Sh. S. Prasad, ld. Counsel for A-3 and A-8. (Through VC)

Separate application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of A-12, A-13 and A-16. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Nos. A-12, A-13 and A-16 are exempted from their personal appearance for today through their counsel.

..2..

PW-121 Sh. Suman Kumar is further partly examined and his further examination in chief is deferred for the reasons mentioned in the deposition sheet.

To come up in the post lunch session for further examination of PW-121.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/07.03.2026

(Post Lunch Session)

Present : As before.

PW-121 Sh. Suman Kumar is present, his examination in chief is recorded and his cross-examination is deferred on the request of Id. Defence Counsels.

The matter was listed for examination of PWs Sh. Praveen Kumar Tuli and Sh. Sandeep Bagril on 02.03.2026 and due to the declaration of 02.03.2026 as Holiday by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/HDC dated 27.02.2026 and the matter listed for 02.03.2026 are supposed to be taken up on 14.03.2026. Although, on the last date of hearing, both the summoned witnesses namely Sh. Praveen Kumar Tuli and Sh. Sandeep Bagril were present and it was apprised to them that the case would be taken on 14.03.2026.

Accordingly, both the witnesses namely Sh. Praveen Kumar Tuli and Sh. Sandeep Bagril be summoned for **14.03.2026**.

..3..

Ld. Counsel for A-4, A-6 & A-7 submits that he would start with the cross-examination of PW-121 and other counsels who are appearing either physically or virtually submit that they do not have any objection to the request made by ld. Counsel.

Remaining ld. Counsels shall indicate on 14.03.2026 with respect to the order in which they would cross-examine PW-121 and other witnesses.

Accordingly, put up for PE on **14.03.2026, 16.03.2026, 04.04.2026, 06.04.2026 to 09.04.2026.**

PW-121 submits that he might not appear on 14.03.2026 and in that case, he would convey the request through ld. PP for CBI.

Accordingly, PW-121 be summoned for 14.03.2026, 16.03.2026, 04.04.2026, 06.04.2026 to 09.04.2026.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties and necessary equipments on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/07.03.2026