

IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI

*CBI Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra @ Laddu Baba & Ors.*

*CC No. 382/2019*

*Date of Institution : 31.08.2009*

13.04.2026

Present : Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP alongwith HIO Shiv Kumar for the CBI.

A-1, A-2, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-12, A-16 and A-17 on bail (through VC).

A-3, A-11 and A-13 are absent.

***Proceedings against A-14 and A-15 stood abated vide orders dated 25.07.2017 and 09.12.2021 respectively.***

Sh. Rahul Poonia and Sh. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsels for A-2 & A-10.

Ms. Prableen Kaur, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Umakant Kataria, Id. LAC for A-9.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, Id. Counsel for A-1, A-5, A-11 and A-13. (Through VC).

Sh. Indra Lal, Id. Counsel for A-17.

The order is under dictation.

Accordingly, put up in the post lunch session for Orders on Appication (IA No. 09/26).

(HASAN ANZAR)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/13.04.2026

.. 2..

(At 3:30 PM )

Present: Sh. Shekhar Gehlot, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
A-6 is present on bail (Through VC).

Vide separate order, dictated and announced in the open Court, the application (IA No. 09/26) stands allowed and the prosecution is permitted to examine Sh. V.K. Gupta subject to the payment of cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be deposited in DSLSA, RADC, New Delhi, Receipt of the same be filed within one week.

With these observations, the application (*IA No. 09/26*) stands disposed of.

Issue fresh summons to PW Sh. V.K. Gupta for the date already fixed i.e. **23.04.2026 & 24.04.2026** in addition to the purpose already fixed.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties in the Court on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/13.04.2026